

RESOLUTION 2023-012 A Resolution to Recognize Councilwoman Sheryl Rojas

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas has been a Town of Townsend resident for over15 years; and

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas has served the Town of Townsend as a member of the Planning Commission from 2016 until 2022 and also as a volunteer for many years; and

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas was appointed to Townsend Town Council in 2022 for oneyear, serving from June of 2022 until June of 2023; and

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas has served on various boards and committees during her time on Townsend Town Council including the Land Use and Development Committee, Veterans Committee, and Community Engagement Committee; and

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas worked diligently to engage the community as evidenced by her work as the Community Engagement Chair and through the planning of many Town events, most notably through her diligent planning and execution of the 2023 Town of Townsend Parade and Fair; and

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas planned and executed many events to also recognize Veterans and worked to ensure the Freedom Flag is flown each 9/11, demonstrating her commitment to the Veterans Committee; and,

WHEREAS, Sheryl Rojas worked to ensure public safety and encouraged smart growth of land use and development both during her time on the Planning Commission and during her time on Townsend Town Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Council Members Scott Lobdell, Joshua Mertz, Joseph Bangura, Matthew Chapman, and Marcus Suhr along with the Town Staff and Town Residents would like to recognize Sheryl Rojas for her dedication and service to the Town of Townsend and wish her the best in the future.

Dated: June 7th, 2023

	2000000	2000000 000000 1 , 2020	
Scott Lobdell	Joshua Mertz		
Joseph Bangura	Matthew Chapman	Marcus Suhr	